allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their
estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The allocation is dependent
upon certain valuations and other studies that have not progressed to a stage
where there is sufficient information to make a definitive allocation.
Accordingly, the purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are preliminary
and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

   F-50

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANIES)

   As of September 30, 2002

   Atlantic   Manhattan
   Technology   Pharmaceuticals,  Pro forma   Pro forma
   Assets   Ventures, Inc   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------  ----------------  --------------   -----------

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   375,845   3,279   (200,000) (e)   179,124
   Prepaid expenses   81,614   --   --   81,614
   Deferred consulting expense   --   45,442   --   45,442
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   Total current assets   457,459   48,721   (200,000)   306,180

Property and equipment, net   70,237   --   (55,000) (f)   15,237
Other assets   19,938   8,706   --   28,644
   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------

   Total assets   $   547,634   57,427   (255,000)   350,061
   ============   ============   ===========   ===========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficiency)

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   503,945   205,542   --   709,487
   Note and interest payable   --   601,346   --   601,346
   Due to stockholder   --   30,000   --   30,000
   Due to affiliate   --   51,315   --   51,315

   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   $   503,945   888,203   --   1,392,148

Stockholders' equity (deficiency):
   Preferred stock   379   --   (379) (a)   --
   Preferred warrants   520,263   --   (520,263) (a)   --

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC - Form PRE 14A

112

   Common Stock   16,990   5,000   93,819  (b)   115,809
   Additional paid-in capital   27,411,259   60,589   (24,753,966) (g)   2,717,882
   Deficit accumulated during development stage   (27,904,660)   (892,365)   24,925,247  (c)   (3,871,778)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   44,231   (826,776)   (255,542)   (1,038,087)

   Less common stock subscriptions receivable   (218)   (4,000)   218  (d)   (4,000)
   Less treasury stock, at cost   (324)   --   324  (d)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------

   Total stockholders' equity
   (deficiency)   43,689   (830,776)   (255,000)   (1,042,087)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------

   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity (deficiency)   $   547,634   57,427   (255,000)   350,061
   ============   ============   ============   ===========

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

   F-51

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANIES)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

   Atlantic   Manhattan
   Technology   Pharmaceuticals,   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Ventures, Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   -------------

License Revenues:   $   500,000   $   --   $   --   $   --
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------

Costs and expenses:
   Research and development   467,153   377,654   --   844,807
   Acquired in-process research and
   development   --   --   --   --
   Consulting fees   --   217,885   --   217,885
   General and administrative   1,219,356   227,917   --   1,447,273
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------

   Total operating expenses   1,686,509   823,456   --   2,509,965
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------

   Operating loss   (1,686,509)   (823,456)   --   (2,509,965)

Other (income) expense:
   Interest and other (income) expense   (10,255)   12,113   --   1,858
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC - Form PRE 14A

113

   Total other (income) expense   (10,255)   12,113   --   1,858
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
   Net loss   $  (1,176,254)   $   (835,569)   $   --   (2,511,823)
   =============   =============   ===============   =============

Preferred stock dividend issued in
   preferred shares   65,760   --   --   65,760
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------

[…]

=============

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

   F-52

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANIES)
   For the year ended December 31, 2002

   Manhattan
   Pharmaceuticals,
   Inc.
   Atlantic Technology   For the period from
   Ventures, Inc.   August 6, 2001
   For the year ended   (inception) to   Pro forma   Pro forma
   December 31, 2001   December 31, 2001   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------------   -------------------  ------------   -------------
Revenues:

   Development revenue   $   2,461,922   $   --   $   --   2,461,922
   Grant revenue   250,000   --   --   250,000
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
   Total revenues   $   2,711,922   $   --   $   --   $   2,711,922
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------

Costs and expenses:
   Cost of development revenue   2,082,568   --   --   2,082,568
   Research and development   886,716   27,500   --   914,216
   Acquired in-process research and
   development   --   --   --   --
   Consulting Fees   --   27,736   --   27,736
   General and administrative   2,771,407   1,560   --   2,772,967
   Compensation expense (benefit) relating to

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC - Form PRE 14A

114

   stock warrants (general and administrative),
   net   78,611   --   --   78,611
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
   Total operating expenses   5,819,302   56,796   --   5,876,098
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
   Operating loss   (3,107,380)   (56,796)   --   (3,164,176)

Other (income) expense:
   Interest and other income   (42,010)   --   --   (42,010)
   Gain on sale of Optex assets   (2,569,451)   --   --   (2,569,451)
   Loss on sale of Gemini assets   334,408   --   --   334,408
   Equity in loss of affiliate   67,344   --   --   67,344
   Distribution to minority shareholders   837,274   --   --   837,274
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
   Total other income   (1,372,435)   --   --   (1,372,435)
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
   Net loss   $  (1,734,945)   $   (56,796)   $   --   (1,791,741)
   =============   =============   ===============   =============

Imputed convertible preferred stock
   dividend   600,000   --   --   600,000
Dividend paid upon repurchase of Series B   167,127   --   --   167,127
Preferred stock dividend issued in
   preferred shares   107,449   --   --   107,449
   -------------   -------------   ---------------   -------------
Net loss applicable to common shares   $  (2,609,521)   $   (56,796)   $   --   (2,666,317)
   =============   =============   ===============   =============

Net loss per common share:
   Basic and diluted   (0.02)
   =============

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
   Basic and diluted   115,808,875
   =============